## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM304624

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |  |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Reel: 005203\ Frame 0201) |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Royal Bank of Canada, as<br>Collateral Agent |          | 05/14/2014     | Bank: CANADA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Connolly LLC, as Grantor            |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 50 Danbury Road                     |
| City:           | Wilton                              |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |
| Postal Code:    | 06897                               |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12** 

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark               |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3314787  | RETRIEVER               |
| Registration Number: | 3314788  | DECIPHER                |
| Registration Number: | 3254612  | TOTAL RECOVERY SOLUTION |
| Registration Number: | 2898160  | CLAIMSPLUS              |
| Registration Number: | 3321720  | BEYOND EXPECTATION      |
| Registration Number: | 3030049  | SPENDGUARD              |
| Registration Number: | 3733592  | CONNOLLY                |
| Registration Number: | 3743973  | CONNOLLY HEALTHCARE     |
| Registration Number: | 4333970  | POWERBARS               |
| Registration Number: | 4292405  | DISCOVERY CONNECT       |
| Serial Number:       | 85684859 | CONNOLLYCONNECT         |
| Serial Number:       | 85640937 | CONNOLLY INSIGHT        |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** 

900289285

Ken Tan, Legal Assistant

80 Pine Street Address Line 1:

REEL: 005280 FRAME: 0814

**TRADEMARK** 

|   | c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP<br>New York, NEW YORK 10005 |  |
|---|---|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                    | Ken Tan, Legal Assistant                                    |  |
| SIGNATURE:  | /Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/                             |  |
| DATE SIGNED:  | <b>GNED:</b> 05/15/2014                                     |  |
| Total Attachments: 4                                  |   |  |
| source=38. Connolly - RBC Trademark Release#page1.tif |   |  |
| source=38. Connolly - RBC Trademark Release#page2.tif |   |  |
| source=38. Connolly - RBC Trademark Release#page3.tif |   |  |
| source=38. Connolly - RBC Trademark Release#page4.tif |   |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005280 FRAME: 0815

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of May 14, 2014, and made by Royal Bank of Canada, as collateral agent, having an office at 20 King Street West, 4th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5H 1C4 ("<u>RBC</u>") to Connolly, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose principal place of business is 50 Danbury Road, Wilton, Connecticut 06897 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, certain security interests (the "<u>Interests</u>") were granted by the Grantor to RBC in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Interests were recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2014, at Reel 005203 and Frame 0201;

WHEREAS, RBC now desires to terminate and release the Interests; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, RBC hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademarks</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2014, made by, *inter alios*, the Grantor in favor of RBC.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. RBC hereby terminates the Interests and terminates, releases and discharges its interest in the Trademarks, without recourse, representation or warranty.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

US\_ACTIVE:\44464366\1\38640.0004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RBC has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS COLLATERAL AGENT

Name:

V Hansoor/**A**one

### Schedule A

## **U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

## **United States Trademarks**

| Trademark                     | Registration No. | Registration Date | Owner         |
|-------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|---------------|
| RETRIEVER                     | 3314787          | 10/16/2007        | Connolly, LLC |
| DECIPHER                      | 3314788          | 10/16/2007        | Connolly, LLC |
| TOTAL<br>RECOVERY<br>SOLUTION | 3254612          | 6/26/2007         | Connolly, LLC |
| CLAIMSPLUS                    | 2898160          | 10/26/2004        | Connolly, LLC |
| BEYOND<br>EXPECTATION         | 3321720          | 10/23/2007        | Connolly, LLC |
| SPENDGUARD                    | 3030049          | 12/13/2005        | Connolly, LLC |
| CONNOLLY                      | 3733592          | 1/5/2010          | Connolly, LLC |
| CONNOLLY<br>HEALTHCARE        | 3743973          | 2/2/2010          | Connolly, LLC |
| POWERBARS                     | 4333970          | 5/14/2013         | Connolly, LLC |
| DISCOVERY<br>CONNECT          | 4292405          | 2/19/2013         | Connolly, LLC |

## **United States Trademark Applications**

| Trademark        | Application No. | Application Date | Owner  |
|------------------|-----------------|------------------|--|
| CONNOLLYCONNECT  | 85684859        | 7/23/2012        | Connolly, LLC  |
| CONNOLLY INSIGHT | 85640937        | 6/1/2012         | Connolly, Inc.<br>(assignment filed to<br>Connolly, LLC on<br>1/17/2014) |

Schedule A - Solo Page

US\_ACTIVE:\44464366\1\38640.0004

RECORDED: 05/15/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005280 FRAME: 0818